USER’S REFERENCE MANUAL
MULTI-I/O-ARD
Analog and Digital I/O
Shield for Arduino and Compatibles
Model No. 100-7714
Doc. No. M7714 Rev:  1.01   12/11/23
649 School Street / Pembroke, MA  02359 USA / Tel:  (781) 293-3059

asterisk (*) postscript or overlined are inverted or active low.  Unless otherwise noted TRUE is considered
logic '1' (Positive Voltage, +5Vdc or +3.3Vdc) and FALSE is considered logic '0' (0Vdc).
Numbering Systems
Computerized equipment often requires its numeric data to be represented in different forms depending
on the audience and information being conveyed.  Decimal numbers are typically used for end-user data
entry and display while internally these values are converted and manipulated in native binary.
Hexadecimal numbers are often used by programmers as an intermediate level between binary and decimal
notations.
Base Name Format (MS ←−−→ LS)
2 Binary 0b10111001  or  1011 10012
10 Decimal 185
16 Hexadecimal 0xB9  or  B916  or  HB9
Multi-Byte Word Formats
In this document multi-byte values are shown as 0x1234 where 12 represents the most-significant byte
and 34 is the least significant byte. Depending on your particular system the values could be internally
stored as little-endian or big-endian.
MULTI-IO-ARD
Rev 1.01
Page 4 of 19
Introduction
The MULTI-IO-ARD is an Arduino peripheral board designed to satisfy common analog
and digital input/output requirements in a broad range of embedded applications.  The
hardware has been engineered to operate at either 3.3V or 5V making it compatible with
common microcontroller boards such as Arduino Uno, Mega, Due, Giga, Adafruit Metro,
SparkFun Red Board, and numerous others. In many instances, the MULTI-IO-ARD will
be the only peripheral board needed.
The purpose of this manual is to provide basic insight of the hardware and fundamental
software concepts needed to apply the MULTI-IO-ARD.  The reader is encouraged to
refer to the actual chip manufacturers data sheets for detailed understanding of the
features and capabilities of the devices used.
Key Features
• Standard Arduino R3 hardware footprint
• Support libraries from Adafruit, SparkFun, and others
• Selectable 3.3V or 5V operating voltage
• Low Power requirement
• I2C interface, Up to 1.7Mbps
• 16 Digital Input / Output channels
− MCP23017 Chip
− All channels are bi-directional
− Programable pull-up resistors
− Change-of-State and pattern matching interrupt capability
• Eight Analog Inputs
− Two ADS1115 Chips
− 16-Bit Resolution
− Input ranges from ±256 mV to ±6.144 Volts
− Single-Ended and Differential modes
− Comparator detects under/over voltage measurements
• Eight Analog Outputs
− Two MCP4728 Chips
− 12-Bit Resolution
− EEPROM retains last output voltage at Power-Up
• Optional Stemma QT / Qwiic and nodeLynk connectors for driving
external hardware
Figure 1 – MULTI-IO-ARD Simplified Block Diagram
MULTI-IO-ARD
Rev 1.01
Page 5 of 19
Component Identification
To properly apply the MULTI-IO-ARD it is necessary to become familiar with its various
components.  The following figure and accompanying table briefly describe their functions
and locations. Subsequent sections of this manual explain their purpose and configurations
in greater detail.
Figure 2 – MULTI-IO-ARD Component Identification
1 I/O connector (J1)
This 40-pin IDC header is used to connect the
MULTI-IO-ARD to external devices. Please